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Methodology

* Survey questions were administered through the TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus Survey between January 17 and 24, 2023.

* TrendWatch Alberta is a monthly omnibus survey of 900 Albertans, ages 18 and over. The margin of error for a probability sample

of 900 people is plus or minus 3.3 percentage points, 19 times out of 20 (i.e., at a 95% confidence interval).

Survey Design

* Survey respondents were initially contacted at

the option of:

o answering the survey over telephone at that
time,

o answering over the telephone at a more
convenient time, or

line.

percent landlines and 50 percent cellphones.

* Interviewers made up to five attempts to reach
each phone number in the sample before
classifying it as unreachable.

Perceptions of Crime in Alberta (January 2023)

random by live telephone interviewers and given

o receiving the link and answering the survey on-

* The initial sample list contained approximately 50

Interviews

All surveys were conducted by qualified
interviewers working out of Trend Research’s
centralized CATI facility in Edmonton. Field
supervisors were always present to ensure
accurate interviewing and recording of
responses.

The interviewing staff at Trend receives extensive
training on the proper administration of
interviews and are closely monitored by
supervisors. A minimum of 10 percent of each
interviewer’s work was unobtrusively monitored
for quality control in accordance with the
standards set out by the Canadian Research
Insights Council (CRIC).




Survey
Findings
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Perceived Level of Crime

Not sure, 3%

Decreasing, 3%

Six in ten Albertans (61%) believe crime is increasing
in the part of Alberta where they live.

Women are particularly likely to believe crime is
increasing where they live (67% versus 55% of men). Staying the

same, 33%
Concern about crime is consistent across all other

subgroups, including age, income and education. :
Increasing,

61%

Over the past five years, would you say the level of crime in the part of Alberta where
you live is increasing, decreasing, or staying about the same?

Perceptions of Crime in Alberta (January 2023) 5



Causes of Crime

When asked, on an open-ended basis, what they believe
are the major causes of crime in the part of Alberta
where they live, the most common answers given are
the economy and unemployment (38%), and drug and
alcohol abuse (37%). Albertans also frequently mention
homelessness and poverty (26%).

Those who are particularly likely to mention the
economy and unemployment as a major cause of crime
include:

* Those age 25 to 44 (47%), and

¢ Unemployed (45%) and full-time workers (43%).

Those most likely to mention drug and alcohol abuse
include:
* Those living outside Calgary and Edmonton (44%).

Those most likely to mention homelessness and poverty
include:

*  Those with a post-graduate education (37%),

* Those age 18 to 24 (34%), and

*  Those living in Edmonton (31%).

Those most likely to mention mental health include:
* Those living in Edmonton (20%),

*  Those with a post-graduate education (16%), and
* Those age 25 to 44 (15%).

Those most likely to mention the justice system include:

e Those with a high school education or less (15%),
and

* Those living outside Calgary and Edmonton (14%).

Perceptions of Crime in Alberta (January 2023)

Economy /
unemployment

Drug / alcohol
abuse

Homelessness /
poverty

No respect for
law / property

Mental health

Justice system /
sentencing / backlog

Police / lack of
resources

Parental neglect /
lack of discipline

Not sure

38%

37%

What do you think are the major causes of crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
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Impact on Reducing Crime

When presented with four ways to address crime and
asked to rate the potential impact of each on a ten-point
scale, Albertans give a high rating of 7.2 out of 10.0 to
two of these options: making improvements to social
services for marginalized and disadvantaged individuals,
and improving the justice system to ensure adequate
sentences.

Albertans also give a relatively high average rating of 6.4
to increasing funding for police services.

Alberta give a low average rating of 2.4 to the idea of
replacing the RCMP with a provincial police force.

Those most likely to give a high rating of seven to ten to
making improvements to social services include: those
with a university education (76%), those age 25 to 44
(75%), those living in Edmonton (71%), and women
(71%).

Those most likely to give a high rating to improving the
justice system include: those living outside Calgary and
Edmonton (74%), and those with a high school education
or less (74%).

Those most likely to give a high rating to increasing
funding to police services include: those age 65 and over
(61%), and women (59%).

The proportion of Albertans giving a high rating to
replacing the RCMP with a provincial police force is low
across all subgroups, including those living outside
Calgary and Edmonton (18%).

Making improvements to social services for marginalized and disadvantaged individuals

66% 21%

Improving the justice system to ensure adequate sentences

65% 21%

Increasing funding to police services

55% 28%

Replacing the RCMP with a provincial police force

15% 15% 67

B Major impact (7-10)

12%

Some impact (4-6) B Not an impact (0-3) = Not sure

Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means ‘no impact’ and ten mean ‘major impact’,
how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the

part of Alberta where you live?

Avg.

(7.2)

(7.2)

(6.4)

(2.4)

Perceptions of Crime in Alberta (January 2023)
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Referendum on Provincial Police Force

Not sure, 2%

There is a strong consensus among Albertans Should not
(85%) that, if the Alberta Government were to vote, 13%
move forward with a plan to create a provincial
police force, this idea should be put to a vote,
through a referendum. Only 13 per cent say it
should not be put to a vote, and two per cent are
unsure.

Agreement that this idea should be put to a vote
is high among all subgroups examined, including
those living outside Calgary and Edmonton
(86%).

Should
vote, 85%

If the Alberta Government were to move forward with a plan to create a provincial police
force, do you think they should or should not be put to a vote through a referendum?

Perceptions of Crime in Alberta (January 2023) 8



Questionnaire
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TrendWatch Alberta 2023-01

Final for Programming

QUOTAS FOR ALBERTA:  N=900

January 16, 2023

Calgary 300

Edmonton 300

OTHER: North = 100, Central = 100, South = 100

Telephone script in red. Online script in green.

Hello, my name is from Trend Research, an Alberta-based research company. We are conducting

an important study about issues that concern Albertans. Please be assured that we are not trying to sell you
anything. We are just interested in your opinions.

A. DO NOT ASK: Gender

1 - Male Quota = 450
2 — Female Quota = 450

B. Which of the following categories best describes your age?

READ - CODE ONE ONLY

1-18-19 years
2 - 20-24 years
3 - 25-34 years
4 - 35-44 years
5 - 45-54 years
6 - 55-64 years
7 - 65 and over

Insert quotas

9 - DK/NA

C. What are the first three digits of your postal code?

To begin with, (I have / here are) some questions about crime in Alberta.

A1. Over the past five years, would you say the level of crime in the part of Alberta where you live is

increasing, decreasing, or staying about the same?

1 — Increasing

2 — Decreasing

3 — Staying the same

9 — Don’t know / not sure

TrendWatch Alberta 2023-01



A2.

A3.

A4

What do you think are the major causes of crime in the part of Alberta where you live? PROBE UNTIL
UNPRODUCTIVE WITH ... Anything else?

USE EXISTING CATEGORIES IF APPROPRIATE, OR CHECK “OTHER” AND RECORD VERBATIM.
ACCEPT MULTIPLE RESPONSES. DO NOT READ CATEGORIES OR SHOW IN ONLINE SURVEY.

01 — Drugs / alcohol / drug and alcohol abuse / lack of treatment

02 - Police / lack of police resources / ineffective police / not enough police officers

03 — Homelessness / poverty

04 — Parents / parental neglect / lack of discipline / inattentive parents

05 — Mental health issues / lack of support / lack of resources

06 — Justice system / inadequate sentencing / backlog in system / too many cases being dismissed
07 — Economy / unemployment / people feeling the squeeze

08 — Morality / moral decay / no respect for law / no respect for property / everyone out for themselves
98 — Other (specify)

99 — Don’t know / not sure

Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means ‘no impact’ and ten mean ‘major impact’, how much of
an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where
you live? READ AND RANDOMIZE

Don't
Know /
Not a Major Not
cause cause Sure
a) Making improvements to social services for
marginalized and disadvantaged individuals 01 2 3 45 6 7 8 9 10 ?
b) Increasing funding to police services 01 2 3 456 7 8 9 10 ?

c) Replacing the RCMP with a provincial policeforce 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 ?

d) Improving the justice system to ensure those
committing crime receive adequate sentences 01 2 3 45 6 7 8 9 10 ?

If the Alberta Government were to move forward with a plan to create a provincial police force, do you
think they should or should not be put to a vote through a referendum?

1 — Should be put to a vote
2 — Should not be put to a vote
9 — Don’'t know / not sure

DEMOGRAPHICS

Just before we finish, I'd like to ask you a few questions strictly for classification purposes

D1.

Which of the following best describes your present employment status? READ LIST

1 — Working full-time

2 — Working part-time

3 — Unemployed or looking for a job
4 — Stay at home full-time

5 — Student, or

6 — Retired
DO NOT READ
9 — DK/NA

TrendWatch Alberta 2023-01 2



D2. Do you work in the public or private sector? (IF NOT WORKING, ASK ABOUT LAST JOB)

1 — Public sector, meaning any level of Government
2 — Private sector, meaning private industry or business
9 — DK/NA

D3. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?
DO NOT READ - CIRCLE ONE ONLY

1 — Completed / some elementary school

2 — Completed / some high school

3 — Completed / some college, vocational or trade school

4 — Some university

5 — Completed university (Bachelor's Degree)

6 — Post graduate/professional school (Master's Degree or PhD)
7 — No schooling

VOLUNTEERED

9 - DK/NA

D4. Are you ... READ LIST

1 — Single, never married
2 — Married or living together as a couple

3 — Widowed
4 — Separated, or
5 — Divorced

9 — DK/Refused

D5. Do you have any children in your household age 17 and under?
1-Yes
2-No
D6. For statistical purposes only, we need information about your income. All individual responses will be

kept confidential. Please tell me which category applies to your total household income before taxes in
2022. READ - CIRCLE ONE ONLY

01 - Under $10,000

02 — $10,000 to less than $20,000
03 - $20,000 to less than $30,000
04 - $30,000 to less than $40,000
05 - $40,000 to less than $60,000
06 - $60,000 to less than $80,000
07 - $80,000 to less than $100,000
08 - $100,000 to less than $120,000
09 — Over $120,000

10 — Don’t know / refused

These are all the questions | have. Thank you very much for your participation.

TrendWatch Alberta 2023-01



Data Tables

Perceptions of Crime in Alberta (January 2023) 10



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023)

All Questions

1 of 49

IA1. Over the past five years, would you say the level of crime in the part of Alberta where you live is increasing, decreasing, or staying about the same?

Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
A1
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
Increasing 550 177 188 185 249 301 59 199 178 114 69 240 162 70
61% 59% 66% 59% 55% 67% 56% 62% 62% 62% 62% 63% 61% 53%
F E n 1
Decreasing 27 13 6 8 14 13 7 8 9 3 0 11 9 7
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 0% 3% 3% 5%
] g mn k k
Staying the same 298 105 81 112 176 122 37 103 94 64 39 120 86 47
33% 35% 28% 36% 39% 27% 35% 32% 33% 35% 35% 32% 33% 36%
F E
DK/NA 25 5 11 8 11 14 3 13 6 3 3 8 7 7
3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5%
IA1. Over the past five years, would you say the level of crime in the part of Alberta where you live is increasing, decreasing, or staying about the same?
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N o P
A1
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
Increasing 550 313 60 49 6 121 199 343 146 402 91 349 110 127 224 168
61% 60% 65% 67% 30% 63% 65% 59% 57% 63% 60% 59% 68% 61% 64% 59%
Decreasing 27 14 2 4 2 5 5 21 8 19 6 20 1 7 8 10
3% 3% 2% 5% 10% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4%
m k
Staying the same 298 180 30 18 8 63 95 196 92 206 49 202 47 67 107 98
33% 34% 32% 25% 43% 33% 31% 34% 36% 32% 32% 34% 29% 32% 31% 35%
DK/NA 25 16 0 2 3 3 7 17 9 16 5 16 4 7 10 7
3% 3% 0% 3% 17% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023)

All Questions

2 0of49

IA1. Over the past five years, would you say the level of crime in the part of Alberta where you live is increasing, decreasing, or staying about the same?

Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
A1

Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
Increasing 550 550 0 0 0 460 73 17
61% 100% 0% 0% 0% 60% 64% 90%

D B
Decreasing 27 0 27 0 0 23 4 0
3% 0% 100% 0% 0% 3% 4% 0%
Staying the same 298 0 0 298 0 265 31 2
33% 0% 0% 100% 0% 35% 28% 10%

D B
DK/NA 25 0 0 0 25 20 5 0
3% 0% 0% 0% 100% 3% 5% 0%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 3 of 49
IA2. What do you think are the major causes of crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
A2
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
Drugs / alcohol / drug and alcohol 329 105 85 140 154 176 28 115 114 72 32 132 108 51
abuse / lack of treatment 37% 35% 30% 44% 34% 39% 26% 36% 40% 39% 28% 35% 41% 38%
d D bC ij g g m k
Police / lack of police resources / 65 21 26 18 33 32 7 27 21 11 7 32 18 9
ineffective police / not enough police 7% 7% 9% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 7%
officers
Homelessness / poverty 234 81 90 63 110 123 36 92 76 29 25 87 72 49
26% 27% 31% 20% 25% 27% 34% 29% 26% 16% 22% 23% 27% 37%
d D bC J J J GHI N N n KLm
Parents / parental neglect / lack of 29 10 10 8 11 18 5 2 11 11 1 14 9 4
discipline / inattentive parents 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 6% 1% 4% 3% 3%
H GlJ H H
Mental health issues / lack of support 102 24 56 22 41 61 13 49 30 10 6 40 33 21
/lack of resources 11% 8% 20% 7% 9% 14% 13% 15% 10% 6% 5% 11% 12% 16%
C BD C f e ] J gH mN k K
Justice system / inadequate 85 20 20 45 48 37 5 24 29 26 17 40 18 8
sentencing / backlog in system / too 9% 7% 7% 14% 11% 8% 5% 8% 10% 14% 15% 11% 7% 6%
many cases being dismissed D D BC ] ] gh Mn K k
Economy / unemployment / people 346 118 119 109 164 182 47 151 102 46 43 142 114 42
feeling the squeeze 38% 39% 42% 35% 36% 40% 44% 47% 36% 25% 39% 37% 43% 32%
J 1 Hj GHi n m
Morality / moral decay / no respect 130 52 39 39 65 65 12 38 48 33 13 60 31 26
for law / no respect for property / 14% 17% 14% 12% 15% 14% 11% 12% 17% 18% 12% 16% 12% 19%
everyone out for themselves n m
DK/NA 66 31 15 20 32 34 3 22 25 16 13 22 20 8
7% 10% 5% 6% 7% 8% 3% 7% 9% 9% 12% 6% 8% 6%
c b ij g g 1 k

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 4 of 49

IA2. What do you think are the major causes of crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
A2
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
Drugs / alcohol / drug and 329 180 33 28 7 79 126 197 87 241 45 220 65 72 135 102
alcohol abuse / lack of treatment 37% 34% 36% 39% 37% 41% 41% 34% 34% 38% 30% 37% 40% 35% 39% 36%
h g
Police / lack of police resources / 65 38 7 5 0 16 22 42 20 45 11 48 7 11 23 26
ineffective police / not enough 7% 7% 7% 7% 0% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 4% 5% 7% 9%
police officers
Homelessness / poverty 234 143 27 19 11 35 80 146 67 167 58 137 39 51 95 72
26% 27% 29% 26% 58% 18% 26% 25% 26% 26% 38% 23% 24% 24% 27% 25%
f f be LM K K
Parents / parental neglect / lack 29 11 4 1 3 9 13 14 1 28 4 20 5 8 7 11
of discipline / inattentive parents 3% 2% 4% 1% 15% 5% 4% 2% 0% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4%
J I
Mental health issues / lack of 102 69 9 7 3 15 43 60 31 70 30 58 14 18 42 37
support / lack of resources 11% 13% 10% 9% 15% 8% 14% 10% 12% 11% 20% 10% 9% 9% 12% 13%
f b LM K K
Justice system / inadequate 85 41 10 5 1 26 28 55 22 63 9 61 15 17 34 29
sentencing / backlog in system / 9% 8% 11% 8% 5% 14% 9% 10% 9% 10% 6% 10% 9% 8% 10% 10%
too many cases being dismissed f b
Economy / unemployment / 346 227 31 33 7 48 104 237 113 231 52 237 57 74 131 122
people feeling the squeeze 38% 43% 34% 45% 37% 25% 34% 41% 44% 36% 35% 40% 35% 35% 38% 43%
F F BD h g j i
Morality / moral decay / no 130 66 15 14 2 33 36 90 36 94 17 89 25 28 57 30
respect for law / no respect for 14% 13% 16% 20% 10% 17% 12% 16% 14% 15% 11% 15% 15% 13% 16% 11%
property / everyone out for P o
themselves
DK/NA 66 36 5 4 0 21 25 40 17 49 12 39 16 22 17 18
7% 7% 6% 5% 0% 11% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 10% 10% 5% 6%
o) n

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 5 of 49
IA2. What do you think are the major causes of crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
A2
Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
Drugs / alcohol / drug and alcohol abuse / lack of treatment] 329 217 9 96 7 284 38 7
37% 40% 34% 32% 28% 37% 33% 37%
d b
Police / lack of police resources / ineffective police / not 65 57 1 7 0 54 12 0
enough police officers 7% 10% 3% 2% 0% 7% 10% 0%
D B
Homelessness / poverty 234 128 7 88 10 208 19 7
26% 23% 27% 30% 42% 27% 16% 38%
d b g f
Parents / parental neglect / lack of discipline / inattentive 29 17 2 9 1 28 0 1
parents 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 4% 0% 5%
g f
Mental health issues / lack of support / lack of resources 102 70 6 26 0 93 9 1
11% 13% 23% 9% 0% 12% 8% 5%
Justice system / inadequate sentencing / backlog in system 85 68 1 15 1 66 16 3
/ too many cases being dismissed 9% 12% 4% 5% 4% 9% 14% 17%
D B
Economy / unemployment / people feeling the squeeze 346 229 7 101 10 297 42 7
38% 42% 25% 34% 38% 39% 37% 37%
d b
Morality / moral decay / no respect for law / no respect for 130 82 5 38 5 117 12 2
property / everyone out for themselves 14% 15% 18% 13% 20% 15% 10% 10%
DK/NA 66 32 3 29 2 51 13 2
7% 6% 11% 10% 8% 7% 11% 10%
d b

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 6 of 49

IA3a. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Making improvements to social services for marginalized and disadvantaged individuals.

Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
IA3A
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
0 - No impact 33 13 8 12 18 15 3 6 15 9 8 15 7 2
4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 7% 4% 3% 1%
i h mn k k
1 15 0 4 11 9 6 0 5 4 5 3 7 2 2
2% 0% 1% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1%
cD b B
2 25 9 6 10 18 6 3 5 9 8 3 13 4 5
3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4%
f e ] h
3 35 14 9 12 23 12 5 11 13 6 10 15 7 1
4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 9% 4% 3% 1%
IMN k K K
4 29 5 6 18 13 16 5 10 8 6 1 18 7 3
3% 2% 2% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2%
D d Bce
5 87 24 24 39 46 41 8 22 34 23 13 45 15 12
10% 8% 8% 12% 10% 9% 7% 7% 12% 12% 11% 12% 6% 9%
ij h h M L
6 74 24 29 21 41 33 6 18 33 16 7 40 19 5
8% 8% 10% 7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 12% 9% 7% 11% 7% 4%
I H n 1
7 118 48 30 41 72 46 7 52 35 24 19 40 37 20
13% 16% 10% 13% 16% 10% 7% 16% 12% 13% 17% 10% 14% 16%
c b F E h g
8 157 54 53 50 71 86 20 61 44 32 16 67 48 24
17% 18% 19% 16% 16% 19% 19% 19% 15% 18% 14% 18% 18% 19%
9 74 27 30 17 33 41 11 25 25 13 7 21 34 12
8% 9% 10% 5% 7% 9% 10% 8% 9% 7% 6% 5% 13% 9%
d c M L
10 - Major impact 247 79 90 79 100 147 39 106 64 39 21 98 81 45
27% 26% 31% 25% 22% 33% 36% 33% 22% 21% 19% 26% 31% 34%
F E 1J 1J GH GH mN k K
DK/NA 7 3 0 4 5 2 0 2 2 2 3 1 2 0
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0%
Mean: 7.15 7.22 7.52 6.73 6.78 7.50 7.61 7.60 6.76 6.67 6.30 6.88 7.69 7.70
CA3A
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
0-3 (NETS) 107 36 26 45 68 39 11 27 41 28 24 49 20 10
12% 12% 9% 14% 15% 9% 10% 8% 14% 15% 22% 13% 8% 7%
d c F E ij h h IMN km Kl K

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 7 of 49

IA3a. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Making improvements to social services for marginalized and disadvantaged individuals.
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
4-6 (NETS) 190 53 58 79 101 89 19 50 76 44 22 103 42 20
21% 18% 20% 25% 22% 20% 18% 16% 26% 24% 19% 27% 16% 15%
d b Ij H h MN L L
7-10 (NETS) 596 208 202 186 277 320 76 243 168 109 62 226 200 102
66% 69% 71% 59% 62% 71% 72% 75% 58% 59% 56% 60% 76% 77%
d D bC F E ij 1J gH gH MN MN KL KL
DK/NA 7 3 0 4 5 2 0 2 2 2 3 1 2 0
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0%
In k k

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 8 of 49

IA3a. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Making improvements to social services for marginalized and disadvantaged individuals.

Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H 1 J K L M N [6) P
IA3A
\Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
0 - No impact 33 20 1 2 0 10 9 24 8 23 4 20 9 8 10 12
4% 4% 1% 3% 0% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4%
1 15 9 2 0 0 3 4 10 3 12 2 12 1 2 8 2
2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
2 25 13 0 1 1 9 6 19 6 18 4 14 7 4 11 8
3% 3% 0% 1% 5% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
f c
3 35 17 5 3 1 7 8 26 8 27 7 23 5 14 12 9
4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3%
4 29 13 4 5 0 7 12 16 3 26 4 22 3 3 16 9
3% 3% 4% 7% 0% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3%
d b ] i o n
5 87 47 12 4 1 23 22 65 23 64 9 60 18 21 38 21
10% 9% 13% 5% 5% 12% 7% 11% 9% 10% 6% 10% 11% 10% 11% 7%
6 74 38 8 5 1 22 23 49 16 58 11 53 10 16 29 22
8% 7% 9% 7% 5% 11% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8%
7 118 68 12 12 0 26 35 83 43 76 18 83 17 27 40 44
13% 13% 13% 17% 0% 14% 12% 14% 17% 12% 12% 14% 10% 13% 11% 15%
] i
8 157 90 22 6 5 35 69 85 40 117 28 103 26 45 57 48
17% 17% 24% 8% 25% 18% 22% 15% 16% 18% 19% 18% 16% 22% 16% 17%
D Cf d H G
9 74 48 7 8 0 11 28 44 30 44 11 44 19 13 28 28
8% 9% 7% 11% 0% 6% 9% 8% 12% 7% 7% 8% 12% 6% 8% 10%
] i
10 - Major impact 247 155 19 25 10 38 86 152 71 175 54 147 47 55 98 76
27% 30% 21% 34% 55% 20% 28% 26% 28% 27% 35% 25% 29% 26% 28% 27%
F f Bd 1 k

DK/NA 7 3 0 1 0 2 3 4 2 4 0 5 1 1 1 3
1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Mean: 7.15 7.28 7.09 7.51 8.29 6.59 7.43 6.96 7.40 7.05 7.55 7.04 7.14 7.13 7.10 7.23

CA3A
\Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
0-3 (NETS) 107 60 8 6 2 29 27 79 26 80 17 68 22 27 41 31
12% 11% 9% 8% 10% 15% 9% 14% 10% 12% 11% 12% 14% 13% 12% 11%

h g

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023
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IA3a. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Making improvements to social services for marginalized and disadvantaged individuals.
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
4-6 (NETS) 190 99 24 14 2 51 58 129 43 148 24 135 31 40 83 52
21% 19% 26% 20% 10% 27% 19% 22% 17% 23% 16% 23% 19% 19% 24% 18%
f b ] i 1 k
7-10 (NETS) 596 361 59 51 15 110 219 364 184 411 111 377 108 140 224 196
66% 69% 65% 70% 80% 57% 71% 63% 72% 64% 73% 64% 67% 67% 64% 69%
F B h g ] i 1 k
DK/NA 7 3 0 1 0 2 3 4 2 4 0 5 1 1 1 3
1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023
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IA3a. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Making improvements to social services for marginalized and disadvantaged individuals.
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
IA3A
\Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
0 - No impact 33 23 0 10 0 24 9 0
4% 4% 0% 3% 0% 3% 8% 0%
G F
1 15 9 0 5 0 11 3 1
2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 7%
2 25 16 0 8 1 14 8 2
3% 3% 0% 3% 4% 2% 7% 10%
G F
3 35 25 1 9 0 25 8 2
4% 4% 4% 3% 0% 3% 7% 10%
g f
4 29 20 1 8 0 24 5 0
3% 4% 4% 3% 0% 3% 4% 0%
5 87 59 1 25 2 76 9 2
10% 11% 4% 8% 9% 10% 8% 10%
6 74 44 0 28 2 62 11 1
8% 8% 0% 9% 7% 8% 10% 7%
7 118 75 1 38 4 102 17 0
13% 14% 5% 13% 16% 13% 15% 0%
8 157 92 5 55 5 135 17 5
17% 17% 18% 19% 19% 18% 15% 26%
9 74 44 3 26 1 65 7 2
8% 8% 11% 9% 4% 8% 6% 10%
10 - Major impact 247 138 15 86 9 225 19 3
27% 25% 55% 29% 37% 29% 17% 15%
G F
DK/NA 7 6 0 0 1 5 1 1
1% 1% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% 5%
Mean: 7.15 6.96 8.72 7.28 7.98 7.33 6.03 6.33
CA3A
\Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
0-3 (NETS) 107 72 1 33 1 74 28 5
12% 13% 4% 11% 4% 10% 25% 26%
G F

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023
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IA3a. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Making improvements to social services for marginalized and disadvantaged individuals.
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
4-6 (NETS) 190 123 2 61 4 162 25 3
21% 22% 7% 20% 16% 21% 22% 17%
7-10 (NETS) 596 348 24 205 19 527 60 10
66% 63% 89% 69% 76% 69% 52% 51%
G F
DK/NA 7 6 0 0 1 5 1 1
1% 1% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% 5%
January 24, 2023

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 12 0of 49

IA3b. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Increasing funding to police services.
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
IA3B
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
0 - No impact 57 17 17 23 33 24 11 22 16 7 7 25 16 8
6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 11% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6%
i g
1 13 6 4 3 6 7 4 6 2 1 2 5 3 3
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
ij g g
2 36 13 14 9 19 17 7 13 10 6 6 11 7 10
4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 8%
n n Im
3 38 11 15 12 21 17 9 16 7 6 6 17 12 4
4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 8% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3%
1 g
4 53 18 21 14 32 21 11 20 14 8 8 17 22 7
6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 10% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 8% 5%
] g m 1
5 107 39 32 35 59 48 7 40 36 24 10 50 28 19
12% 13% 11% 11% 13% 11% 6% 12% 13% 13% 9% 13% 11% 14%
6 94 30 33 31 52 42 13 34 30 17 10 38 30 16
10% 10% 12% 10% 12% 9% 12% 11% 10% 9% 9% 10% 11% 12%
7 118 40 37 41 71 47 14 42 45 16 13 51 35 16
13% 13% 13% 13% 16% 10% 13% 13% 16% 9% 12% 13% 13% 12%
f e ] i
8 165 51 46 68 75 90 16 54 56 39 16 76 43 26
18% 17% 16% 22% 17% 20% 15% 17% 19% 21% 14% 20% 16% 20%
9 41 14 14 12 20 21 3 11 15 12 5 17 14 5
5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4%
10 - Major impact 170 55 51 63 60 110 13 62 50 45 26 72 52 16
19% 18% 18% 20% 13% 24% 12% 19% 17% 25% 23% 19% 20% 13%
F E J G n k
DK/NA 9 6 0 3 3 6 0 3 4 2 2 2 3 2
1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
Mean: 6.42 6.38 6.27 6.58 6.07 6.76 5.40 6.28 6.59 6.98 6.41 6.51 6.49 6.04
CA3B
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
0-3 (NETS) 144 47 51 47 79 65 31 57 36 21 21 57 37 24
16% 16% 18% 15% 18% 15% 29% 18% 13% 11% 19% 15% 14% 19%
h1J g G G

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023
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Increasing funding to police services.

IA3b. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?

Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll./
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
4-6 (NETS) 254 87 87 80 143 111 30 94 81 49 28 104 80 41
28% 29% 30% 26% 32% 25% 28% 29% 28% 27% 25% 27% 30% 31%
f e
7-10 (NETS) 493 160 149 184 226 267 45 169 166 112 61 216 144 64
55% 53% 52% 59% 50% 59% 43% 52% 58% 61% 54% 57% 54% 49%
F E 1J G G
DK/NA 9 6 0 3 3 6 0 3 4 2 2 2 3 2
1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
c b
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023
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IA3b. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Increasing funding to police services.
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
IA3B
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
0 - No impact 57 35 4 6 4 8 11 41 20 35 9 35 13 13 18 19
6% 7% 4% 8% 22% 4% 4% 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 7%
h g
1 13 8 1 2 1 1 2 11 5 8 3 4 6 3 8 1
1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 0%
M L p o
2 36 24 1 4 1 5 16 20 11 25 6 24 6 6 14 14
4% 5% 1% 6% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5%
3 38 27 5 1 1 4 16 21 17 22 8 28 3 9 21 8
4% 5% 6% 1% 5% 2% 5% 4% 7% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 6% 3%
j i
4 53 29 9 3 1 11 22 30 11 41 15 32 6 14 22 15
6% 6% 10% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 10% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5%
m k
5 107 58 8 7 0 34 32 74 30 77 15 73 19 28 37 34
12% 11% 9% 9% 0% 17% 10% 13% 12% 12% 10% 12% 12% 13% 11% 12%
f b
6 94 62 10 6 1 15 30 63 35 59 10 73 11 20 37 33
10% 12% 11% 9% 5% 8% 10% 11% 14% 9% 7% 12% 7% 10% 11% 12%
] i 1 km 1
7 118 76 9 10 3 20 33 83 33 84 23 75 21 25 49 37
13% 15% 10% 14% 15% 10% 11% 14% 13% 13% 15% 13% 13% 12% 14% 13%
8 165 86 16 16 4 41 60 101 40 125 23 109 32 31 68 55
18% 16% 18% 22% 22% 21% 20% 17% 16% 19% 15% 19% 20% 15% 19% 19%
9 41 23 5 1 1 11 14 27 5 36 9 23 9 16 7 16
5% 4% 6% 1% 5% 6% 5% 5% 2% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8% 2% 6%
i i (6] Np o
10 - Major impact 170 91 22 14 2 42 66 101 46 124 29 105 36 43 66 48
19% 17% 24% 19% 11% 22% 22% 17% 18% 19% 19% 18% 22% 20% 19% 17%
DK/NA 9 5 1 2 0 1 4 5 1 8 2 5 2 2 3 3
1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Mean: 6.42 6.26 6.77 6.32 5.12 6.83 6.64 6.33 6.07 6.57 6.36 6.40 6.52 6.52 6.36 6.44
CA3B
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
0-3 (NETS) 144 94 11 13 7 19 46 93 53 90 26 91 28 31 60 42
16% 18% 12% 18% 37% 10% 15% 16% 21% 14% 17% 16% 17% 15% 17% 15%
F B ] i

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023
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IA3b. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?

Increasing funding to police services.
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
4-6 (NETS) 254 149 27 16 2 59 84 167 77 176 40 178 36 61 95 82
28% 28% 30% 22% 10% 31% 27% 29% 30% 27% 26% 30% 22% 29% 27% 29%
m 1
7-10 (NETS) 493 275 52 41 10 114 173 311 124 369 84 312 97 114 190 156
55% 53% 57% 57% 52% 59% 56% 54% 49% 57% 56% 53% 60% 55% 54% 55%
] i
DK/NA 9 5 1 2 0 1 4 5 1 8 2 5 2 2 3 3
1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023
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IA3b. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Increasing funding to police services.
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
IA3B
\Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
0 - No impact 57 21 9 23 4 49 8 0
6% 4% 32% 8% 18% 6% 7% 0%
d b
1 13 7 1 5 0 12 1 0
1% 1% 4% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0%
2 36 13 1 21 1 30 5 1
4% 2% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5%
D B
3 38 14 1 21 2 33 5 0
4% 3% 4% 7% 7% 4% 4% 0%
D B
4 53 24 1 26 2 46 6 1
6% 4% 5% 9% 7% 6% 5% 5%
d b
5 107 58 6 43 0 90 14 3
12% 11% 23% 14% 0% 12% 12% 15%
6 94 49 1 41 3 78 15 1
10% 9% 4% 14% 13% 10% 13% 5%
d b
7 118 75 2 39 1 100 14 3
13% 14% 7% 13% 4% 13% 13% 17%
8 165 118 4 40 3 137 24 3
18% 21% 15% 13% 12% 18% 21% 17%
D B
9 41 30 0 9 2 33 6 2
5% 5% 0% 3% 8% 4% 5% 10%
10 - Major impact 170 135 1 30 4 150 15 5
19% 25% 3% 10% 16% 20% 13% 26%
D B
DK/NA 9 5 0 1 3 8 1 0
1% 1% 0% 0% 11% 1% 1% 0%
Mean: 6.42 7.06 3.81 5.55 5.47 6.42 6.23 7.38
CA3B
\Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
0-3 (NETS) 144 56 12 69 7 124 19 1
16% 10% 43% 23% 29% 16% 17% 5%
D B

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023
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IA3b. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Increasing funding to police services.
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
4-6 (NETS) 254 131 9 109 5 215 35 5
28% 24% 32% 37% 20% 28% 30% 25%
D B
7-10 (NETS) 493 358 7 119 10 420 59 13
55% 65% 25% 40% 39% 55% 52% 70%
D B
DK/NA 9 5 0 1 3 8 1 0
1% 1% 0% 0% 11% 1% 1% 0%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023
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|A3c. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Replacing the RCMP with a provincial police force.
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
IA3C
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
0 - No impact 430 142 147 141 202 228 44 153 133 100 45 167 132 78
48% 47% 51% 45% 45% 51% 41% 47% 46% 55% 41% 44% 50% 60%
] g N N KL
1 61 21 22 18 33 29 4 17 21 19 10 22 21 7
7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 4% 5% 7% 10% 9% 6% 8% 5%
i i gh
2 74 26 21 27 38 36 10 34 19 11 9 27 24 13
8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 10% 6% 6% 8% 7% 9% 10%
3 35 10 11 13 14 21 5 12 15 3 4 15 10 3
4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2%
] i
4 27 8 8 11 13 14 2 14 7 4 3 9 11 4
3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3%
5 91 35 27 30 54 37 13 33 33 13 13 46 24 7
10% 12% 9% 9% 12% 8% 12% 10% 11% 7% 12% 12% 9% 5%
n 1
6 21 7 8 6 14 7 5 8 5 3 2 11 6 2
2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
7 35 12 10 12 19 15 6 10 10 9 1 19 10 5
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 1% 5% 4% 4%
8 37 10 13 14 24 13 4 12 15 6 4 23 6 4
4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3%
m 1
9 9 2 3 4 5 4 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
10 - Major impact 50 15 9 27 25 26 8 15 19 9 13 25 8 3
6% 5% 3% 9% 5% 6% 8% 5% 7% 5% 12% 7% 3% 2%
D C MN m Kl K
DK/NA 31 12 8 11 10 21 4 13 9 5 4 13 8 5
3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Mean: 2.44 2.38 2.15 2.76 2.67 2.21 3.10 232 2.60 2.02 2.97 2.86 2.03 1.62
CA3C
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
0-3 (NETS) 600 199 201 200 286 314 62 217 187 133 69 230 189 101
67% 66% 70% 64% 64% 70% 59% 67% 65% 73% 62% 61% 72% 77%
] g n MN L kL

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023
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|A3c. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Replacing the RCMP with a provincial police force.

Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll./
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
4-6 (NETS) 139 50 42 47 81 58 19 55 45 20 18 66 41 13
15% 17% 15% 15% 18% 13% 18% 17% 16% 11% 16% 17% 15% 10%
f e n 1
7-10 (NETS) 131 39 35 56 73 58 21 39 46 25 20 70 26 13
15% 13% 12% 18% 16% 13% 19% 12% 16% 14% 18% 19% 10% 10%
m Mn kL 1
DK/NA 31 12 8 11 10 21 4 13 9 5 4 13 8 5
3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
f e
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023
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IA3c. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Replacing the RCMP with a provincial police force.
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
IA3C
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
0 - No impact 430 252 42 27 6 103 170 254 124 306 70 277 83 87 172 140
48% 48% 46% 38% 33% 54% 55% 44% 49% 48% 46% 47% 51% 42% 49% 50%
f d H G
1 61 30 6 5 0 20 24 37 8 54 12 35 14 19 27 14
7% 6% 7% 7% 0% 10% 8% 6% 3% 8% 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 5%
f b J I
2 74 49 9 3 0 12 23 51 18 55 14 49 11 10 30 28
8% 9% 10% 4% 0% 6% 7% 9% 7% 9% 9% 8% 6% 5% 9% 10%
p n
3 35 20 7 6 0 1 12 20 15 20 3 26 6 6 15 12
4% 4% 7% 9% 0% 1% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4%
f F F bCD ] i
4 27 20 1 4 0 2 6 18 5 21 2 22 3 8 6 10
3% 4% 1% 5% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4%
f d
5 91 53 7 9 6 16 27 65 24 67 16 61 15 21 37 27
10% 10% 8% 13% 30% 8% 9% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 9% 10% 11% 10%
6 21 12 1 2 1 5 6 14 10 11 6 12 3 6 10 4
2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
] i
7 35 19 3 2 1 10 10 24 12 23 5 26 3 7 13 13
4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5%
8 37 19 4 4 2 7 4 32 11 27 8 23 6 9 15 13
4% 4% 5% 6% 10% 4% 1% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
H G
9 9 5 1 2 0 1 2 6 2 7 3 6 0 3 4 2
1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
10 - Major impact 50 30 5 6 1 8 14 36 18 31 6 33 12 16 14 14
6% 6% 6% 9% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 7% 8% 4% 5%
DK/NA 31 15 5 1 2 8 9 19 9 22 8 16 7 16 6 6
3% 3% 6% 1% 12% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 8% 2% 2%
Mean: 2.44 242 2.37 3.26 3.95 2.03 1.86 2.72 2.65 2.34 2.45 2.50 2.23 2.79 2.28 2.36
CA3C
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
0-3 (NETS) 600 351 64 42 6 136 230 362 165 435 98 388 114 122 245 195
67% 67% 70% 58% 33% 1% 75% 63% 65% 68% 65% 66% 70% 59% 70% 69%
f d H G Op N n

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 21 of 49

IA3c. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?

Replacing the RCMP with a provincial police force.

Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
4-6 (NETS) 139 85 9 15 7 23 38 97 39 99 24 94 21 36 53 41
15% 16% 10% 21% 35% 12% 12% 17% 15% 15% 16% 16% 13% 17% 15% 14%
d c
7-10 (NETS) 131 73 13 14 4 25 29 97 42 87 21 88 21 35 45 41
15% 14% 15% 20% 20% 13% 10% 17% 17% 14% 14% 15% 13% 17% 13% 15%
H G

DK/NA 31 15 5 1 2 8 9 19 9 22 8 16 7 16 6 6
3% 3% 6% 1% 12% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 8% 2% 2%
OP N N

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 22 of 49

IA3c. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Replacing the RCMP with a provincial police force.
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
IA3C
\Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
0 - No impact 430 241 20 162 7 386 38 6
48% 44% 75% 54% 27% 50% 34% 32%
D B G F
1 61 40 1 19 2 56 5 1
7% 7% 4% 6% 7% 7% 4% 5%
2 74 51 1 18 3 66 6 2
8% 9% 4% 6% 11% 9% 5% 10%
3 35 23 0 11 1 29 3 3
4% 4% 0% 4% 4% 4% 2% 15%
4 27 17 0 8 2 21 6 0
3% 3% 0% 3% 9% 3% 6% 0%
5 91 61 1 28 1 75 14 2
10% 11% 4% 9% 4% 10% 12% 12%
6 21 14 1 5 1 18 3 0
2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 0%
7 35 22 1 10 2 22 13 0
4% 4% 4% 3% 8% 3% 11% 0%
G F
8 37 22 1 13 1 27 10 0
4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 9% 0%
G F
9 9 6 0 2 1 5 3 1
1% 1% 0% 1% 4% 1% 3% 5%
g f
10 - Major impact 50 34 0 16 0 38 11 1
6% 6% 0% 5% 0% 5% 10% 5%
g f
DK/NA 31 20 1 6 4 26 2 3
3% 4% 4% 2% 17% 3% 2% 15%
Mean: 2.44 2.62 1.07 2.19 2.97 2.20 3.98 2.68
CA3C
\Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
0-3 (NETS) 600 355 22 211 12 536 52 12
67% 64% 82% 71% 50% 70% 46% 63%
G F

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 23 of 49

IA3c. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Replacing the RCMP with a provincial police force.
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
4-6 (NETS) 139 92 2 41 4 114 23 2
15% 17% 7% 14% 18% 15% 20% 12%
7-10 (NETS) 131 84 2 41 4 92 37 2
15% 15% 7% 14% 15% 12% 32% 10%
G F
DK/NA 31 20 1 6 4 26 2 3
3% 4% 4% 2% 17% 3% 2% 15%
January 24, 2023

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 24 of 49

IA3d. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Improving the justice system to ensure those committing crime receive adequate sentences.

Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
IA3D
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
0 - No impact 26 12 7 7 14 12 5 9 7 5 2 12 5 7
3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5%
1 15 6 5 5 8 7 3 5 7 1 5 3 3 4
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3%
1 k
2 37 13 13 11 14 23 8 13 9 8 3 17 6 11
4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 7% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 8%
N M
3 33 14 11 8 20 14 3 17 6 8 2 11 10 10
4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 7%
i h n 1
4 35 15 16 4 21 15 7 17 8 4 3 10 15 7
4% 5% 6% 1% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 6% 5%
D D BC m 1
5 88 38 32 18 45 43 11 36 32 10 7 27 38 16
10% 13% 11% 6% 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 5% 6% 7% 15% 12%
D d Be j j hi m M kL
6 67 23 20 24 32 35 7 26 23 12 5 26 23 10
7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 6% 5% 7% 9% 8%
7 109 33 35 40 63 46 18 39 33 19 9 49 35 13
12% 11% 12% 13% 14% 10% 17% 12% 11% 10% 8% 13% 13% 10%
8 124 42 32 50 67 57 8 40 47 30 16 62 37 9
14% 14% 11% 16% 15% 13% 8% 12% 16% 16% 14% 16% 14% 7%
ij g g N n Lm
9 70 25 22 23 36 34 6 21 28 15 10 28 12 18
8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 10% 8% 9% 7% 4% 14%
n N M
10 - Major impact 284 74 91 120 126 159 32 98 86 69 48 131 76 25
32% 25% 32% 38% 28% 35% 30% 30% 30% 37% 43% 34% 29% 19%
D B f e MN N Kn KLm
DK/NA 10 5 1 4 4 6 0 3 3 4 2 3 5 0
1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%
Mean: 7.20 6.76 7.09 7.71 7.07 7.32 6.69 7.01 7.32 7.62 7.79 7.44 7.09 6.19
CA3D
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 25 of 49

IA3d. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?

Improving the justice system to ensure those committing crime receive adequate sentences.
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N

0-3 (NETS) 112 45 36 31 56 56 18 44 29 22 12 44 23 32

12% 15% 13% 10% 12% 12% 17% 14% 10% 12% 10% 12% 9% 24%

N N N KLM

4-6 (NETS) 191 76 69 46 98 93 24 78 63 26 15 62 76 33

21% 25% 24% 15% 22% 21% 23% 24% 22% 14% 14% 16% 29% 25%

D D BC J ] Hi Mn Mn KL kl

7-10 (NETS) 588 174 180 233 292 296 64 198 193 132 82 270 159 67

65% 58% 63% 74% 65% 66% 60% 61% 67% 72% 74% 1% 60% 51%

D D BC ] ] gh mN MN kL KL

DK/NA 10 5 1 4 4 6 0 3 3 4 2 3 5 0

1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 26 of 49

IA3d. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Improving the justice system to ensure those committing crime receive adequate sentences.
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
IA3D
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
0 - No impact 26 13 1 3 4 5 10 14 7 19 4 19 3 5 8 10
3% 2% 1% 4% 22% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4%
1 15 11 1 2 1 0 7 7 4 11 2 12 2 2 6 6
2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
f f bd
2 37 20 5 3 1 9 12 24 11 26 9 21 7 10 13 11
4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
3 33 24 2 2 0 5 15 18 18 16 4 25 5 6 13 14
4% 5% 2% 3% 0% 3% 5% 3% 7% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5%
J I
4 35 21 9 4 0 2 14 20 12 23 6 28 2 7 17 8
4% 4% 10% 5% 0% 1% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 3%
cf bF f bCd m 1
5 88 56 6 8 0 18 29 58 26 62 19 54 16 20 32 31
10% 11% 7% 11% 0% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10% 12% 9% 10% 10% 9% 11%
6 67 36 11 6 2 13 23 45 17 49 17 39 11 14 27 23
7% 7% 12% 8% 10% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 11% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8%
7 109 73 7 5 2 22 41 65 27 81 20 68 21 24 47 32
12% 14% 7% 7% 10% 11% 13% 11% 11% 13% 13% 12% 13% 12% 13% 11%
8 124 72 12 9 2 28 36 86 34 91 17 77 30 30 51 35
14% 14% 14% 12% 10% 15% 12% 15% 13% 14% 11% 13% 19% 14% 15% 12%
9 70 38 6 7 0 19 27 42 17 53 12 48 10 15 28 22
8% 7% 7% 10% 0% 10% 9% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8%
10 - Major impact 284 155 30 24 7 68 87 192 79 205 42 189 54 73 101 88
32% 30% 33% 33% 37% 35% 28% 33% 31% 32% 28% 32% 33% 35% 29% 31%
DK/NA 10 5 1 0 0 4 6 4 3 7 1 8 1 3 4 3
1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Mean: 7.20 7.10 7.22 7.06 5.99 7.61 7.00 7.33 7.01 7.27 6.94 7.19 7.46 7.39 7.17 7.06
CA3D
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
0-3 (NETS) 112 68 9 10 6 19 44 64 40 72 19 76 17 23 41 41
12% 13% 10% 14% 33% 10% 14% 11% 16% 11% 13% 13% 10% 11% 12% 14%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 27 of 49

IA3d. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Improving the justice system to ensure those committing crime receive adequate sentences.

Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H 1 J K L M N [6) P
4-6 (NETS) 191 112 26 18 2 33 66 123 55 134 41 120 29 41 76 62
21% 21% 28% 24% 10% 17% 21% 21% 22% 21% 27% 21% 18% 20% 22% 22%
f c
7-10 (NETS) 588 338 56 45 11 137 191 386 157 429 90 382 115 142 228 177
65% 65% 61% 62% 57% 71% 62% 67% 62% 67% 59% 65% 71% 68% 65% 63%
m k

DK/NA 10 5 1 0 0 4 6 4 3 7 1 8 1 3 4 3
1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 28 of 49

IA3d. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Improving the justice system to ensure those committing crime receive adequate sentences.
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
IA3D
\Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
0 - No impact 26 5 8 10 3 23 3 0
3% 1% 29% 3% 13% 3% 3% 0%
D B
1 15 6 0 9 0 15 1 0
2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 0%
d b
2 37 16 3 18 1 34 2 1
4% 3% 11% 6% 4% 4% 2% 5%
d b
3 33 16 0 15 3 30 3 0
4% 3% 0% 5% 11% 4% 3% 0%
4 35 15 2 17 2 29 5 1
4% 3% 7% 6% 8% 4% 4% 5%
d b
5 88 47 5 35 1 78 8 2
10% 9% 19% 12% 4% 10% 7% 10%
6 67 33 3 30 1 58 9 0
7% 6% 11% 10% 4% 8% 8% 0%
d b
7 109 60 1 45 2 93 13 2
12% 11% 4% 15% 9% 12% 12% 10%
8 124 80 4 37 3 98 22 4
14% 15% 16% 12% 12% 13% 20% 20%
g f
9 70 50 0 19 1 58 11 1
8% 9% 0% 6% 4% 8% 10% 7%
10 - Major impact 284 218 0 60 7 242 34 8
32% 40% 0% 20% 28% 32% 30% 43%
D B
DK/NA 10 4 1 4 1 8 2 0
1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 0%
Mean: 7.20 7.82 3.78 6.42 6.10 7.12 7.55 8.01
CA3D
\Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
0-3 (NETS) 112 42 11 52 7 102 9 1
12% 8% 40% 17% 28% 13% 8% 5%
D B

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 29 of 49

IA3d. Using a scale from zero to ten, where zero means 'no impact' and ten means 'major impact', how much of an impact do you think each of the following could have on reducing crime in the part of Alberta where you live?
Improving the justice system to ensure those committing crime receive adequate sentences.

Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
4-6 (NETS) 191 95 10 82 4 166 22 3
21% 17% 37% 27% 16% 22% 19% 15%
D B
7-10 (NETS) 588 408 5 161 13 491 81 15
65% 74% 20% 54% 52% 64% 71% 80%
D B
DK/NA 10 4 1 4 1 8 2 0
1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 0%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023)

All Questions

30 of 49

IA4. If the Alberta Government were to move forward with a plan to create a provincial police force, do you think that it should or should not be put to a vote through a referendum?

Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
A4
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
Should be put to a vote 767 255 241 271 384 383 89 276 240 163 88 331 225 111
85% 85% 84% 86% 85% 85% 83% 85% 84% 89% 79% 87% 85% 84%
1 k
Should not be put to a vote 114 37 41 36 60 54 14 40 41 18 16 40 36 20
13% 12% 14% 11% 13% 12% 14% 12% 14% 10% 14% 10% 14% 15%
DK/NA 19 8 4 7 6 13 3 7 6 3 7 8 3 1
2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1%
IMn k K k
IA4. If the Alberta Government were to move forward with a plan to create a provincial police force, do you think that it should or should not be put to a vote through a referendum?
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
A4
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
Should be put to a vote 767 444 76 62 18 167 268 485 207 559 125 503 139 177 308 239
85% 85% 83% 85% 95% 87% 87% 84% 81% 87% 83% 86% 85% 85% 88% 85%
] i
Should not be put to a vote 114 69 12 8 1 23 30 83 45 68 20 73 21 26 32 43
13% 13% 13% 11% 5% 12% 10% 14% 18% 11% 13% 12% 13% 13% 9% 15%
h g J I p 0
DK/NA 19 10 3 3 0 3 9 8 3 16 6 10 3 6 8 1
2% 2% 3% 4% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0%
p p no
IA4. If the Alberta Government were to move forward with a plan to create a provincial police force, do you think that it should or should not be put to a vote through a referendum?
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
A4
Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
Should be put to a vote 767 460 23 265 20 767 0 0
85% 84% 85% 89% 79% 100% 0% 0%
d b G F
Should not be put to a vote 114 73 4 31 5 0 114 0
13% 13% 15% 11% 21% 0% 100% 0%
G F
DK/NA 19 17 0 2 0 0 0 19
2% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 100%
d b

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 31 0f49
Region
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll./
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
C D E F G H I J K L M N
REGIOQ
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
Calgary 300 300 0 0 150 150 27 102 88 83 31 101 101 62
33% 100% 0% 0% 33% 33% 25% 32% 31% 45% 28% 27% 38% 47%
CD B B J J J GHI N MN L KL
Edmonton 286 0 286 0 143 143 58 132 92 4 30 120 94 38
32% 0% 100% 0% 32% 32% 55% 41% 32% 2% 27% 32% 36% 29%
C BD C hlJ giJ GhJ GHI
Southern AB 88 0 0 88 44 44 9 24 25 31 10 42 21 13
10% 0% 0% 28% 10% 10% 8% 7% 9% 17% 9% 11% 8% 10%
D D BC ] J J gHI
Central AB 128 0 0 128 64 64 6 46 49 27 20 68 26 10
14% 0% 0% 41% 14% 14% 6% 14% 17% 15% 18% 18% 10% 8%
D D BC hij g G g mn MN kL kL
Northern AB 98 0 0 98 49 49 6 20 33 39 21 48 22 8
11% 0% 0% 31% 11% 11% 6% 6% 12% 21% 18% 13% 8% 6%
D D BC J iJ hJ GHI MN n K Kl
Region
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N 6} P
REGIOQ
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
Calgary 300 162 29 24 5 79 85 211 74 226 44 205 51 65 112 101
33% 31% 32% 33% 27% 41% 28% 37% 29% 35% 29% 35% 31% 31% 32% 36%
f b H G
Edmonton 286 207 23 27 10 20 113 164 100 185 74 163 49 55 119 97
32% 40% 25% 37% 51% 10% 37% 28% 39% 29% 49% 28% 30% 27% 34% 34%
CF BF F BCD H G J I LM K K
Southern AB 88 44 11 3 2 28 26 59 25 63 12 61 15 27 29 26
10% 8% 12% 4% 9% 15% 9% 10% 10% 10% 8% 10% 9% 13% 8% 9%
f f bd
Central AB 128 69 18 10 3 28 40 88 38 88 13 90 26 35 55 29
14% 13% 20% 14% 14% 15% 13% 15% 15% 14% 8% 15% 16% 17% 16% 10%
Im k k p p no
Northern AB 98 41 11 9 0 37 42 54 18 80 8 68 23 26 33 29
11% 8% 12% 12% 0% 19% 14% 9% 7% 12% 5% 12% 14% 13% 10% 10%
F B h g ] i M k K

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 32 of 49
Region
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
REGIOQ
\Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
Calgary 300 177 13 105 5 255 37 8
33% 32% 48% 35% 20% 33% 33% 42%
Edmonton 286 188 6 81 11 241 41 4
32% 34% 21% 27% 46% 31% 36% 20%
d b
Southern AB 88 46 3 37 3 76 11 1
10% 8% 10% 12% 11% 10% 10% 5%
Central AB 128 72 3 50 4 114 12 3
14% 13% 10% 17% 15% 15% 10% 13%
Northern AB 98 68 3 25 2 81 13 4
11% 12% 11% 9% 8% 11% 11% 20%
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 33 of 49
QA. Gender
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
QA
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
Male 450 150 143 157 450 0 58 165 129 98 59 198 125 62
50% 50% 50% 50% 100% 0% 54% 51% 45% 53% 53% 52% 47% 48%
F E
Female 450 150 143 157 0 450 49 158 158 86 53 181 139 69
50% 50% 50% 50% 0% 100% 46% 49% 55% 47% 47% 48% 53% 52%
F E
QA. Gender
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
QA
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
Male 450 289 26 28 9 98 111 333 119 331 86 297 67 93 170 161
50% 55% 28% 38% 45% 51% 36% 58% 47% 52% 57% 51% 41% 45% 49% 57%
CD BF B C H G M m Kl P p No
Female 450 234 65 45 10 95 196 243 136 312 65 289 96 116 179 122
50% 45% 72% 62% 55% 49% 64% 42% 53% 48% 43% 49% 59% 55% 51% 43%
CD BF B C H G M m Kl P p No
QA. Gender
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
QA
Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
Male 450 249 14 176 11 384 60 6
50% 45% 52% 59% 43% 50% 52% 32%
D B
Female 450 301 13 122 14 383 54 13
50% 55% 48% 41% 57% 50% 48% 68%
D B

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 34 of 49
QB. Which of the following categories best describes your age?
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
QB
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
18-19 years 29 6 14 8 16 13 29 0 0 0 12 11 3 3
3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 27% 0% 0% 0% 11% 3% 1% 2%
c b HIJ G G G LMN K K K
20-24 years 77 21 44 13 42 36 77 0 0 0 4 44 29 1
9% 7% 15% 4% 9% 8% 73% 0% 0% 0% 3% 12% 11% 1%
C BD C HIJ G G G Im kN kN LM
25-34 years 158 47 64 47 87 71 0 158 0 0 8 66 54 28
18% 16% 22% 15% 19% 16% 0% 49% 0% 0% 8% 18% 21% 21%
c bd c H GIJ H H IMN k K K
35-44 years 165 55 68 43 78 87 0 165 0 0 19 63 53 29
18% 18% 24% 14% 17% 19% 0% 51% 0% 0% 17% 17% 20% 22%
D C H GlJ H H
45-54 years 170 49 56 64 77 93 0 0 170 0 25 72 48 20
19% 16% 20% 21% 17% 21% 0% 0% 59% 0% 23% 19% 18% 15%
I I GHJ I
55-64 years 117 39 36 42 53 65 0 0 117 0 16 44 38 17
13% 13% 13% 13% 12% 14% 0% 0% 41% 0% 14% 12% 14% 13%
I I GHJ I
65 and over 184 83 4 97 98 86 0 0 0 184 27 79 39 34
20% 28% 1% 31% 22% 19% 0% 0% 0% 100% 24% 21% 15% 26%
C BD C J J J GHI m m kIN M

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 35 of 49

QB. Which of the following categories best describes your age?

Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H 1 J K L M N [6) P
OB

\Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
18-19 years 29 15 3 0 11 0 5 20 15 14 16 12 1 12 9 6
3% 3% 3% 0% 58% 0% 2% 4% 6% 2% 11% 2% 1% 6% 3% 2%
f f be J I LM K K p n
20-24 years 77 61 4 9 4 0 26 48 25 53 31 42 5 15 35 27
9% 12% 4% 12% 20% 0% 8% 8% 10% 8% 20% 7% 3% 7% 10% 9%

cF bF F BCD LM Km Kl
25-34 years 158 130 11 12 2 2 48 108 88 69 34 106 18 27 64 66
18% 25% 12% 17% 12% 1% 16% 19% 35% 11% 22% 18% 11% 13% 18% 23%
CF BF F BCD J 1 M m Kl P N
35-44 years 165 132 16 17 1 0 48 114 66 99 27 121 18 24 53 74
18% 25% 17% 23% 5% 0% 16% 20% 26% 15% 18% 21% 11% 12% 15% 26%
F F F BCD J 1 M L P P NO
45-54 years 170 125 17 20 1 6 63 105 50 118 16 112 42 27 68 59
19% 24% 19% 27% 5% 3% 21% 18% 20% 18% 11% 19% 26% 13% 20% 21%
F F F BCD M k K op n n
55-64 years 117 36 19 13 0 48 41 75 8 110 15 79 23 31 47 25
13% 7% 21% 18% 0% 25% 13% 13% 3% 17% 10% 14% 14% 15% 13% 9%
CDF B B B J 1 P n
65 and over 184 23 21 2 0 137 77 107 3 180 14 114 56 72 72 25
20% 4% 23% 3% 0% 71% 25% 19% 1% 28% 9% 19% 34% 35% 21% 9%
CF BDF CF BCD h g J 1 LM KM KL OP NP NO

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 36 of 49
QB. Which of the following categories best describes your age?
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
QB
Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
18-19 years 29 14 2 10 3 23 4 2
3% 3% 7% 3% 11% 3% 3% 10%
20-24 years 77 45 5 28 0 66 11 1
9% 8% 18% 9% 0% 9% 9% 7%
25-34 years 158 90 6 51 10 137 20 1
18% 16% 23% 17% 41% 18% 17% 5%
35-44 years 165 109 2 52 3 139 20 6
18% 20% 7% 17% 12% 18% 18% 32%
45-54 years 170 104 5 57 4 139 26 5
19% 19% 18% 19% 16% 18% 23% 25%
55-64 years 117 74 4 38 2 101 15 1
13% 13% 16% 13% 7% 13% 13% 5%
65 and over 184 114 3 64 3 163 18 3
20% 21% 11% 21% 13% 21% 16% 16%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 37 of 49
ID1. Which of the following best describes your present employment status?
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
D1
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
Working full-time 523 162 207 154 289 234 76 262 162 23 55 215 172 74
58% 54% 72% 49% 64% 52% 72% 81% 56% 13% 50% 57% 65% 57%
C BD C F E h1J glJ GHJ GHI M m Kl
Working part-time 91 29 23 39 26 65 7 27 36 21 9 36 30 16
10% 10% 8% 13% 6% 15% 6% 8% 13% 12% 8% 9% 11% 12%
F E
Unemployed or looking for a job 33 8 13 11 17 16 4 12 16 1 10 14 6 2
4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 6% 1% 9% 4% 2% 1%
] J hi IMN k K K
Stay at home full-time 40 16 13 11 11 29 5 17 17 1 8 13 15 4
4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 6% 5% 5% 6% 1% 7% 3% 6% 3%
F E ] J J gHI
Student 19 5 10 4 9 10 15 3 1 0 1 15 1 2
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 14% 1% 0% 0% 1% 4% 0% 1%
HIJ G G G M L
Retired 193 79 20 94 98 95 0 2 54 137 27 87 40 33
21% 26% 7% 30% 22% 21% 0% 1% 19% 75% 24% 23% 15% 25%
C BD C 1J 1J GHJ GHI m m kin m
DK/NA 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 38 of 49

ID1. Which of the following best describes your present employment status?
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
D1

Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
Working full-time 523 523 0 0 0 0 169 351 198 323 89 363 71 55 207 229
58% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 55% 61% 78% 50% 59% 62% 44% 26% 60% 81%
CDF B B B J I M M KL OP NP NO
Working part-time 91 0 91 0 0 0 30 61 22 69 15 62 14 27 38 19
10% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 10% 11% 9% 11% 10% 11% 9% 13% 11% 7%
C BDF C C p n
Unemployed or looking for a job 33 0 0 33 0 0 5 26 7 26 12 13 8 17 11 2
4% 0% 0% 45% 0% 0% 2% 4% 3% 4% 8% 2% 5% 8% 3% 1%
D D BCF D h g L K OoP Np No
Stay at home full-time 40 0 0 40 0 0 13 22 17 23 7 24 9 20 10 8
4% 0% 0% 55% 0% 0% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 9% 3% 3%
D D BCF D j i OoP N N
Student 19 0 0 0 19 0 4 9 7 11 10 7 3 10 5 3
2% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1%
Lm K k oP n N
Retired 193 0 0 0 0 193 86 106 4 189 19 116 57 79 76 22
21% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 28% 18% 2% 29% 13% 20% 35% 38% 22% 8%
F F F BCD H G J I M kM KL OP NP NO
DK/NA 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 1 1 1 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 39 of 49
ID1. Which of the following best describes your present employment status?
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
D1
Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
Working full-time 523 313 14 180 16 444 69 10
58% 57% 52% 60% 66% 58% 61% 54%
Working part-time 91 60 2 30 0 76 12 3
10% 11% 7% 10% 0% 10% 11% 16%
Unemployed or looking for a job 33 20 2 9 1 26 6 1
4% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5%
Stay at home full-time 40 28 2 9 1 36 2 2
4% 5% 7% 3% 4% 5% 2% 10%
Student 19 6 2 8 3 18 1 0
2% 1% 7% 3% 13% 2% 1% 0%
Retired 193 121 5 63 3 167 23 3
21% 22% 19% 21% 13% 22% 20% 16%
DK/NA 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 40 of 49
ID2. Do you work in the public or private sector?
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
D2
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
Public sector, meaning any level of 307 85 113 108 111 196 31 95 104 77 29 104 95 73
Government 34% 28% 40% 34% 25% 44% 29% 29% 36% 42% 26% 27% 36% 55%
C B F E ] J gH N mN IN KLM
Private sector, meaning private 576 211 164 201 333 243 68 222 179 107 79 269 165 56
industry or business 64% 70% 57% 64% 74% 54% 64% 69% 62% 58% 71% 71% 62% 42%
C B F E ] h N mN IN KLM
DK/NA 17 4 9 5 6 11 8 6 4 0 3 7 4 3
2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 7% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2%
HIJ G G G
ID2. Do you work in the public or private sector?
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
D2
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
Public sector, meaning any level 307 169 30 18 4 86 307 0 78 228 55 188 63 67 132 89
of Government 34% 32% 33% 24% 22% 45% 100% 0% 30% 35% 36% 32% 39% 32% 38% 32%
F F BD H G
Private sector, meaning private 576 351 61 48 9 106 0 576 170 406 93 388 95 133 214 191
industry or business 64% 67% 67% 67% 48% 55% 0% 100% 67% 63% 61% 66% 59% 64% 61% 67%
F B H G
DK/NA 17 3 0 7 6 1 0 0 8 10 4 10 4 9 3 3
2% 1% 0% 9% 30% 1% 0% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1%
D D BCF D Op N n
ID2. Do you work in the public or private sector?
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
D2
Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
Public sector, meaning any level of Government 307 199 5 95 7 268 30 9
34% 36% 19% 32% 28% 35% 26% 47%
Private sector, meaning private industry or business 576 343 21 196 17 485 83 8
64% 62% 78% 66% 68% 63% 73% 43%
g f
DK/NA 17 8 1 8 1 14 1 2
2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 10%
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 41 of 49
ID3. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
D3
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
Completed / some elementary school 2 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0
0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Im k k
Completed / some high school 108 30 30 49 57 52 16 28 40 25 108 0 0 0
12% 10% 10% 16% 13% 12% 15% 9% 14% 14% 97% 0% 0% 0%
d b i h LMN K K K
Completed / some college, vocational 324 83 101 140 169 156 45 109 104 66 0 324 0 0
or trade school 36% 28% 35% 45% 37% 35% 42% 34% 36% 36% 0% 85% 0% 0%
cD bd Be L KMN L L
Some university 55 18 19 18 30 25 10 20 12 13 0 55 0 0
6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 6% 4% 7% 0% 15% 0% 0%
i g L KMN L L
Completed university (Bachelor's 264 101 94 68 125 139 32 107 86 39 0 0 264 0
Degree) 29% 34% 33% 22% 28% 31% 30% 33% 30% 21% 0% 0% 100% 0%
D D BC J ] Hi M M KLN M
Post graduate/professional school 131 62 38 31 62 69 4 57 37 34 0 0 0 131
(Master's Degree or PhD) 15% 21% 13% 10% 14% 15% 3% 18% 13% 19% 0% 0% 0% 100%
cD b B HIJ G G G N N N KILM
No schooling 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
DK/NA 14 5 4 6 6 9 0 2 7 5 0 0 0 0
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0%
] h

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 42 of 49

ID3. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
D3
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
Completed / some elementary 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 2 1 0 1 1 1 0
school 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
c b
Completed / some high school 108 54 8 18 1 26 29 77 22 86 24 63 22 49 27 22
12% 10% 9% 25% 5% 14% 9% 13% 9% 13% 16% 11% 13% 23% 8% 8%
D D BCf d OP N N
Completed / some college, 324 192 30 23 7 71 93 227 93 231 44 224 56 87 127 98
vocational or trade school 36% 37% 33% 32% 37% 37% 30% 39% 36% 36% 29% 38% 35% 42% 36% 35%
H G 1 k
Some university 55 22 5 4 8 16 11 42 15 40 13 27 15 17 26 7
6% 4% 6% 5% 43% 8% 4% 7% 6% 6% 9% 5% 9% 8% 8% 2%
f b h g 1 km 1 P P NO
Completed university (Bachelor's 264 172 30 21 1 40 95 165 83 179 51 180 33 32 116 99
Degree) 29% 33% 32% 29% 5% 21% 31% 29% 33% 28% 33% 31% 20% 16% 33% 35%
F f Bc M m Kl OP N N
Post graduate/professional school 131 74 16 6 2 33 73 56 38 94 18 84 29 17 49 53
(Master's Degree or PhD) 15% 14% 17% 8% 10% 17% 24% 10% 15% 15% 12% 14% 18% 8% 14% 19%
H G oP n N
No schooling 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
DK/NA 14 6 1 1 0 5 6 8 3 10 0 8 6 5 2 4
2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1%
m m kl

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 43 of 49
ID3. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
D3
Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
Completed / some elementary school 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Completed / some high school 108 67 0 39 3 86 16 7
12% 12% 0% 13% 12% 11% 14% 36%
Completed / some college, vocational or trade school 324 205 8 103 8 278 39 7
36% 37% 29% 35% 33% 36% 34% 38%
Some university 55 35 3 17 0 53 1 1
6% 6% 11% 6% 0% 7% 1% 5%
g f
Completed university (Bachelor's Degree) 264 162 9 86 7 225 36 3
29% 29% 34% 29% 29% 29% 32% 15%
Post graduate/professional school (Master's Degree or 131 70 7 47 7 111 20 1
PhD) 15% 13% 27% 16% 27% 14% 17% 5%
No schooling 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
DK/NA 14 8 0 6 0 12 2 0

2%

2%

0%

2%

2%

2%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 44 of 49
ID4. Are you...
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
D4
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
Single, never married 151 44 74 33 86 65 47 61 31 14 25 57 51 18
17% 15% 26% 10% 19% 14% 44% 19% 11% 7% 23% 15% 19% 14%
C BD C HIJ GIJ GH GH
Married or living together as a couple 586 205 163 218 297 289 54 227 191 114 64 251 180 84
65% 68% 57% 69% 66% 64% 51% 70% 67% 62% 57% 66% 68% 64%
C BD C HI G G m k
Widowed 49 15 10 23 15 33 0 4 17 28 10 18 7 10
5% 5% 4% 7% 3% 7% 0% 1% 6% 15% 9% 5% 3% 8%
d c F E iJ 1J gHJ GHI M Kn m
Separated 20 4 10 6 5 15 4 7 7 3 5 11 2 3
2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2%
f e m k
Divorced 90 32 27 32 45 45 2 24 40 25 8 42 24 14
10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 2% 7% 14% 13% 7% 11% 9% 11%
h1J gij Gh Gh
DK/NA 4 0 1 3 1 3 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 2
0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
n n Im
ID4. Are you...
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (6] P
D4
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
Single, never married 151 89 15 19 10 19 55 93 15 137 151 0 0 62 64 17
17% 17% 16% 26% 51% 10% 18% 16% 6% 21% 100% 0% 0% 30% 18% 6%
f F bD J I LM K K OP NP NO
Married or living together as a 586 363 62 37 7 116 188 388 203 382 0 586 0 81 221 244
couple 65% 69% 68% 51% 35% 60% 61% 67% 80% 59% 0% 100% 0% 39% 63% 86%
Df d Bc b J I L KM L OP NP NO
Widowed 49 8 6 2 1 31 23 25 3 46 0 0 49 23 16 6
5% 1% 6% 3% 5% 16% 7% 4% 1% 7% 0% 0% 30% 11% 5% 2%
CF Bf F BcD h g J I M M KL OoP N N
Separated 20 9 4 4 1 3 2 17 7 14 0 0 20 9 7 3
2% 2% 4% 5% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 0% 0% 13% 4% 2% 1%
d b h g M M KL p n
Divorced 90 51 5 11 1 23 36 53 26 64 0 0 90 34 41 13
10% 10% 5% 15% 5% 12% 12% 9% 10% 10% 0% 0% 55% 16% 12% 4%
d c M M KL P P NO
DK/NA 4 4 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 1 0 0 4 0 0 0
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
M L

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 45 of 49
ID4. Are you...
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
D4
\Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
Single, never married 151 91 6 49 5 125 20 6
17% 17% 23% 16% 21% 16% 17% 33%
Married or living together as a couple 586 349 20 202 16 503 73 10
65% 63% 74% 68% 63% 66% 64% 52%
Widowed 49 31 1 14 2 40 7 1
5% 6% 4% 5% 9% 5% 6% 5%
Separated 20 15 0 6 0 17 2 1
2% 3% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 5%
Divorced 90 61 0 28 2 79 10 1
10% 11% 0% 9% 8% 10% 9% 5%
DK/NA 4 4 0 0 0 1 2 0
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
G F
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 46 of 49
ID5. Do you have any children in your household age 17 and under?
Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
D5
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
Yes 255 74 100 81 119 136 39 155 58 3 22 108 83 38
28% 25% 35% 26% 26% 30% 37% 48% 20% 2% 20% 29% 32% 29%
C Bd c h1J glJ GHJ GHI m k
No 643 226 185 232 331 312 67 167 228 180 89 271 179 94
71% 75% 65% 74% 74% 69% 63% 52% 79% 98% 80% 71% 68% 71%
C Bd c h1J glJ GHJ GHI m k
DK/NA 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
ID5. Do you have any children in your household age 17 and under?
Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H I J K L M N 6} P
D5
Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
Yes 255 198 22 24 7 4 78 170 255 0 15 203 37 37 88 119
28% 38% 24% 33% 39% 2% 25% 29% 100% 0% 10% 35% 23% 18% 25% 42%
cF bF F BCD J I LM KM KL oP nP NO
No 643 323 69 49 11 189 228 406 0 643 137 382 125 172 261 163
71% 62% 76% 67% 61% 98% 74% 70% 0% 100% 90% 65% 77% 82% 75% 58%
cF bF F BCD J I LM KM KL oP nP NO
DK/NA 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
ID5. Do you have any children in your household age 17 and under?
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
D5
Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
Yes 255 146 8 92 9 207 45 3
28% 26% 29% 31% 37% 27% 39% 15%
G F
No 643 402 19 206 16 559 68 16
1% 73% 1% 69% 63% 73% 60% 85%
G F
DK/NA 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
g f
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023)

All Questions

47 of 49

ID6. For statistical purposes only, we need information about your income. All individual responses will be kept confidential. Please tell me which category applies to your total household income before taxes in 2022.

Location (Q.C Gender (Q.A) Age (Q.B) Education (Q.D3)
Coll/
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less | Some Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H I J K L M N
D6
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 323 287 184 111 379 264 131
Total: 900 300 300 300 450 450 109 323 285 183 110 377 266 133
Under $10,000 5 2 1 2 2 3 0 1 3 1 2 1 2 0
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%
$10,000 to less than $20,000 12 0 4 8 6 6 4 3 3 2 5 6 1 0
1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 0% 0%
cD b B Mn K k
$20,000 to less than $30,000 44 16 13 15 17 28 6 6 18 16 10 23 9 2
5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 6% 8% 9% 6% 3% 1%
h glJ H H mN n k Kl
$30,000 to less than $40,000 49 14 11 23 22 27 8 9 8 24 16 21 6 6
5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 8% 3% 3% 13% 14% 6% 2% 5%
hi gl gl HI LMN Km Kl K
$40,000 to less than $60,000 98 33 26 40 46 52 10 33 26 30 17 54 15 9
11% 11% 9% 13% 10% 12% 9% 10% 9% 16% 15% 14% 6% 7%
j j hi Mn Mn KL kl
$60,000 to less than $80,000 114 36 38 40 57 57 13 35 39 27 10 67 30 6
13% 12% 13% 13% 13% 13% 12% 11% 14% 15% 9% 18% 12% 4%
1 kmN In Lm
$80,000 to less than $100,000 134 45 42 47 60 75 21 45 42 27 11 48 52 22
15% 15% 15% 15% 13% 17% 19% 14% 15% 15% 10% 13% 20% 17%
m m kl
$100,000 to less than $120,000 100 31 39 30 54 47 11 37 33 18 7 38 34 21
11% 10% 14% 10% 12% 10% 11% 12% 12% 10% 7% 10% 13% 16%
n k
Over $120,000 283 101 97 84 161 122 33 140 84 25 22 104 99 53
31% 34% 34% 27% 36% 27% 31% 43% 29% 14% 20% 28% 38% 40%
F E hJ glJ HJ GHI MN MN KL KL
DK/NA 60 22 14 24 26 34 2 15 30 14 10 17 16 13
7% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 2% 5% 10% 8% 9% 5% 6% 10%
I I GH g n 1

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023
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All Questions

48 of 49

D6. For statistical purposes only, we need information about your income. All individual responses will be kept confidential. Please tell me which category applies to your total household income before taxes in 2022.

Employment (Q.D1) Sector (Q.D2) Children (Q.D5) Marital Status (Q.D4) Income (Q.D6)
Total Full-time |Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single Married Other <§60K |$60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H 1 J K L M N [6) P

D6
\Weighted Total: 900 523 91 72 19 193 307 576 255 643 151 586 163 209 349 283
Total: 900 525 90 72 19 192 308 574 255 643 154 584 162 208 347 285
Under $10,000 5 1 0 4 0 0 1 4 1 4 2 2 1 5 0 0
1% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%
D d BcF D OP N N
$10,000 to less than $20,000 12 1 1 5 2 3 4 5 1 11 9 1 2 12 0 0
1% 0% 1% 7% 10% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 6% 0% 1% 6% 0% 0%
Df d Bef bd Lm K k OP N N
$20,000 to less than $30,000 44 5 5 15 0 20 12 31 6 39 12 11 21 44 0 0
5% 1% 5% 20% 0% 11% 4% 5% 2% 6% 8% 2% 13% 21% 0% 0%
CDF BD BCf Bd ] i L KM L OP N N
$30,000 to less than $40,000 49 8 7 3 3 27 19 28 6 42 15 21 13 49 0 0
5% 2% 8% 4% 17% 14% 6% 5% 3% 7% 10% 4% 8% 23% 0% 0%
CF B f Bd ] i L Km 1 OP N N
$40,000 to less than $60,000 98 40 15 10 5 28 31 64 23 75 25 46 28 98 0 0
11% 8% 16% 14% 27% 15% 10% 11% 9% 12% 16% 8% 17% 47% 0% 0%
cF b B L KM L OP N N
$60,000 to less than $80,000 114 59 15 7 2 31 42 70 25 89 23 60 31 0 114 0
13% 11% 17% 10% 10% 16% 14% 12% 10% 14% 16% 10% 19% 0% 33% 0%
M L (6] NP (6]
$80,000 to less than $100,000 134 77 17 9 3 28 54 80 35 99 22 91 21 0 134 0
15% 15% 18% 13% 15% 14% 18% 14% 14% 15% 14% 16% 13% 0% 39% 0%
6} NP )
$100,000 to less than $120,000 100 72 6 5 0 17 36 65 27 73 19 70 12 0 100 0
11% 14% 6% 7% 0% 9% 12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 12% 7% 0% 29% 0%
6} NP )
Over $120,000 283 229 19 10 3 22 89 191 119 163 17 244 21 0 0 283
31% 44% 21% 14% 15% 11% 29% 33% 47% 25% 11% 42% 13% 0% 0% 100%
CDF Bf B Be J 1 L KM L P P NO
DK/NA 60 32 7 4 1 16 19 38 11 48 7 41 12 0 0 0
7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 7% 8% 0% 0% 0%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (Jan. 2023) All Questions 49 of 49
D6. For statistical purposes only, we need information about your income. All individual responses will be kept confidential. Please tell me which category applies to your total household income before taxes in 2022.
Crime (Q.Al) Referendum (Q.A4)
Total Incr. Decr. Same DK/NA Should vote Should not vote DK/NA
B C D E F G H
D6
Weighted Total: 900 550 27 298 25 767 114 19
Total: 900 551 27 297 25 766 115 19
Under $10,000 5 3 0 2 0 4 1 0
1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
$10,000 to less than $20,000 12 8 0 3 1 10 0 2
1% 1% 0% 1% 4% 1% 0% 10%
$20,000 to less than $30,000 44 25 4 14 1 36 7 1
5% 5% 14% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5%
$30,000 to less than $40,000 49 25 1 21 2 43 6 0
5% 5% 4% 7% 9% 6% 6% 0%
$40,000 to less than $60,000 98 66 2 27 3 83 12 3
11% 12% 7% 9% 13% 11% 11% 15%
$60,000 to less than $80,000 114 77 4 31 2 102 7 5
13% 14% 15% 10% 8% 13% 6% 27%
g f
$80,000 to less than $100,000 134 93 4 32 6 115 17 2
15% 17% 15% 11% 23% 15% 15% 10%
d b
$100,000 to less than $120,000 100 54 0 44 2 91 9 1
11% 10% 0% 15% 9% 12% 8% 7%
d b
Over $120,000 283 168 10 98 7 239 43 1
31% 31% 37% 33% 27% 31% 38% 5%
DK/NA 60 31 2 26 1 44 12 4
7% 6% 7% 9% 4% 6% 11% 21%
g f

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z)

January 24, 2023




Janet Brown delivers insights you can trust

Together with Trend Research, Janet Brown
conducted the only poll during the 2019 Alberta
provincial election with results that were within the
margin of error for all political parties across three
regions in Alberta.

March 25-30

Janet Brown Opinion Research Poll*
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* Conducted for Global Petroleum Show
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